
CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA MEMORANDUM 

TO: Sheryl Sculley, City Manager 

FROM: Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E., Director of Public Works 

SUBJECT: Julia Yates Semmes Branch Library - Change Order 19 (Final) 

DATE: May 4,2006 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

An ordinance approving Change Order 19 (final) in the amount of $29,457.98 payable to FMG 
Constructing Co., L.L.C. and amending the professional architectural services agreement in the amount 
of $21,272.60 with Rehler, Vaughn & Koone, Inc. and appropriating a total amount of $50,730.58, in 
connection with the Julia Yates Semmes Branch Library project, an authorized 1999 General 
Obligation Library Systems Improvement Bond project, located in District 10. 

Change Order 19 (final) is necessary to reconcile original material quantities versus the actual 
quantities used upon completion of the project. A previously executed contract with FMG Constructing 
Co., L.L.C. for the Julia Yates Semmes Branch Library at Comanche Lookout Park in the amount of 
$3,220,315.00 was approved by City Council on May 13, 2004, through Ordinance No. 99195. 
Subsequent Change Orders have increased the contract amount by $149,464.17. This Change Order 
will increase the total contract amount to $3,399,237.15. 

This ordinance also amends the professional services agreement with Rehler, Vaughn & Koone, Inc. 
and provides funds in the amount of $21,272.60 for additional construction administration fees. A 
previously executed agreement with Rehler, Vaughn & Koone, Inc. for the Julia Yates Semmes Branch 
Library at Comanche Lookout Park in the amount of $220,000.00 was approved by City Council on 
November 21, 2002, through Ordinance No. 96782. Subsequent Change Orders have increased the 
contract amount by $75,000.00. This ordinance will increase the total authorized for this professional 
services agreement to $3 16,272.60. 

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

This project provides for the construction of a new 15,875 square foot Branch Library to include site 
development and the required utilities. This facility and related improvements are located on a 6.6- 
acre site with a portion of the Comanche Lookout Park fronting Judson Road at Nacogdoches. Project 
construction began in June of 2004 and will be completed in April of 2006. 

This ordinance authorizes Change Order 19 (final), in the amount of $29,457.98, which is a final 
reconciliation and calculation of the original material quantities versus the actual quantities used by 
FMG Constructing Co., L.L.C., to complete the project. Change Order 19 is incorporated herein as 
Attachment 2. 



POLICY ANALYSIS 

Approval of this ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to complete previously 
approved 1999 General Obligation Library Improvement Bond, 1999 General Obligation Park 
Improvement Bond and Certificates of Obligation funded Capital Improvement Projects. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This is a one-time capital improvement expenditure within budget not included in the FY 06-11 
Capital Improvement Program Budget. Funds in the amount of $50,730.58 are available from the 
project’s previously appropriated funds and are payable as follows: 

$29,457.98 

$2 1,272.60 

FMG Constructing Co., LLC for construction services 

Rehler, Vaughn & Koone, Inc. for professional architectural services 

COORDINATION 

This request for ordinance has been coordinated with the Office of Management and Budget and the 
Finance Department. 

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

The required Discretionary Contracts Disclosure Form is attached. 

ATTACHMENTS 

1. Project Map 
2. Field Alteration Number 19 (Final) 

Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E. / ‘ 
Director of Public- 

Approved f p  Council Consider?tion: 

V City Manager 



* 1 

Julia Yates Semmes Branch Library 
15060 Judson Road 
Council District No. 10 NORTH 

G.I.S. Location Map 



CITY OF SRN ANTONIO 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 
FIELD ALTERATION REQUEST 

Please see Attachment "J" 

Form PW-15 
Rev. 5/2005 
(Submit 2 Originals) 

Date Prepared January 30,2006 Field Alteration No 19 Project No 04-00104 

Project Name 
(Project Name as shown on the 'Work Project Authorization) 

Julia Yates Semmes Branch Library 

The re w o n  or amendment described below IS to the work originally or previously specified is hereby requested, including all changes 111 costs (Describe work to be added or 
deleted, including SAP Material number Attach a revised plan sheet affected or drawings ) 
Please see Attachment "J" 

~ ~ 

Field Alteration will result in change to Contract Cost as 

Field AIIeratioo will result in change to Contract Days as 
(To be nagobated by  the Cortractor and the City) 

- ~ ~ ~~~ 

[XI Increase [ ] Decrease $ 29457 98 

- [ X ] Increase [ ] Decrease #Days- 21 
[ WorKing Days [ X 1 CalendarDays 

REQUESTED BY: 

Roland Garcia Date 

Owner 
FMG Contracting Company, L L C San Antonio Texas 73212+5186 

r 
RECOMMENDED BY: / 

IRehler, Vaughn & Koone. Inc Library Departmefit 
e.. / 

William E Krause Date 
CAO Project Manager 

APPROVED BY: 

Capital Program Manager 

Le?poldo P. Cervantes. P.E Date Thomas G Wendorf. P.E. (If over $25,000) Date 
Director of Public Works 

................................................................... FOR CITY USE ONLY---------------------------------------..------------------------..----------. 

Ordinance Required: [ ] Yes 1 I No [ ] FA Amount  $25,000 (+ o r  -) [ ] Additional funds required !$ 

\NBS Elernent: WdS Element: __ - 
Oi-iginal Contract Amoi int :  $ Construction Contingency Fund: $ 

Previous Ap7roved FA: 3 
This Field .4Iteration: $ 

Total: $ - Total  Field Alterations: $ 

Balance: $ 

Previous Approved FAs: $ 

- This Field Alteration: $ 

Fund #:  Ordinance k ' :  Ordinance Date:  

Purchase Requist ion f Coritract # __ Purchase Order # - ___-- _____ 

NOTE 
SUPPO 

rnrne.lt recoro and shall De retained in accordance with ttle provislons of the Local Government Code, Section 201. Provfde two (2) originals with 



FIELD ALTEFUTION NO. 19 
ATTACHMEKT “J” 

(1- I he revision or amendment described be!ow is to the work originally or previously specified is hereby 
requested, inciuding all changes in costs. (Describe work to be added or deleted, including SAP Matenal 
number. Attach a revised plan sheer: affected or drawings.) ’ I  

e 

90041 percent of utilir, costs for electrical power. See Attachment “A”. 
Multiple changes made in the field. Refer to Attachment “B”. 
Adding shading devices in Meeting Room 123 and klanager Room 106. Refer to Attachment 
“C” . 
Delete 6’ high galvanized chain link fence. Add 3‘ high vinyl coated chain link fence. Refer to 
Attachment “D”. 
Install track lighting. Refer to Actachment “E”. 
Add smoke detectors. Refer to Attachment “F”. 
Haul of library trash from move in (negotiated price $690.00.) 
Add brake metal in display case (negotiated price $253.00.) 
Credit for incorrect: counter installation ($2 14.20.) 
Add wiring for water cistern sump pump. Refer to Attachment “G”. 
Modify electrical supply to water cisterns. Refer to Atmchment “H”. 

“Justification for Proposed Alteration (Describe in detail why this work is to be added or deleted. Use 
attachments if necessary.) :” 

e 

m 

e 

e 

e 

Library began to occupy space for move in. Refer to L4ttachment “A”. 
Owner requested changes. Refer to Attachment “B”. 
To allow room to darken. Refer to Actachment “C”. 
Provide guardrail at reraining walls. Refer to Attachrnenc “D”. 
To light added art work. Refer to Atmchment “E”. 
Requested in field by inspector, Refer to Attachment “F”. 
Library was not able to dispose of trash. 
To better direct light. 
Counter was installed incorrectly but excepted with credit. 
These items were not included in FA No. 15, which modified rhe water cistern system. Refer to 
Attachment “G” and “H”. 



2105341104 TQ'-"1,07333549 P. 6'8 

. . . . .. . , ./< - 
I 

DISCC~NNECTION NOTICE 
I 
i 
I 

Ptease pa 
services b 
by later bitlings. 

' I f  your services are disconnbted. you will be required to pay: 

orbefore Dwrnber 07, 2005. Failure to make payment will result in your 
diTonneciion without further nolice. This due date will not be changed 

I 
New or additional depositi equal to a two-month bill 
Reconnect charges 1 
Other charges and fees y appropriate 

for a review of your account. (See reverse side for oifice hours and locations). 

*If a field trip is required, a collection fee will be charged, 
, *If you dispute this bill, you are entitled to be heard. Call (210) 353-2222 or come to our offices 

- -. , , 'If You have alre&y paid, this] &!!I.; piease, disraard this notice., , . .  . .  i AWSO 

Sus servicios swan suspendidos sin mayor aviso si usted no paga su recibo de $4,318.56 
antes del 07 de diiembre de 2009. 'Uarne al (210) 353-2222 para ayuda en la 
explicaci6n de este rscibo. i ! 

. I  
I 
i 

I 

Next scheduled Meter Read I ,Date: Novtgber 21,2005 
1 

CBS ENERGY 
PO BOX %?a 
SAN ANTONIO TX 788289-00~1 



3401 S. Gevers, Suite 1 Telephone: (210) 334-1503 
San Antonio, T X  78210 Fax: (210) 534-1104 

e-mail: finrnl-cia1Gimsn.c 

Project: Juiia Yares Semmes Branch Library Date: November 25, 2005 
at Comanche Lookout Park 
15060 Judson Rd. 
San Antonio, TX 78247 

'b Owner: City of San Antonio 
City Architect's Office 

San Antonio, TX 78283-3966 
- P.O. Box 839966 

Pending Change Orders per Field Directives 

Following Items have been completed: 

p,) Relocate parking lot directional s i p  per Aubrey George. $ 675.00 

L ) Paint previously painted exposed fire line at All Purpose room from white to beige 
per Jesse Fernandez. $ 125.00 

2 ) Install dead bolt at Door % 105 ( SCHB360/612) per Rich Walker. $ 245.00 
&.FF"-\< ig ; .&,#Z<a y 

I 

& j Install vents at CPU stations 1 

pr. b:=,u7.ALe* 7 / , . " U  

-) Purchase and Install door stop at door iy 112 ( stop #fs452/uslO j $ 75.00 
p o * >  C?P6-:li J O C ? / Z  



Telephone: (270) 5.WSM 
Fax: (210) 534-1lo4 
emiiil: fmnrr ia f f5Imsn.c 

I 1 
3401 S. Geverx, Suite 1 
San Antonio, TX 78210 

I 
PROPOSAL REQUEST NO. 25 

Projeecl: Julia Yaks S c m c s  Bruich Library Date: Nvveinber 28, 2005 
at Comanche /Lookout Park 
15060 Judson Rd. 
Snn Antonio,lTX 78247 

Owner: City of San Ahtonio 
Cily Axhitedks Ofiicc 
P.O. Box 839966 
San JLltonio,lTX 78283-3966 

Description: 

P. 2’7 

I 
t .  Provide two ?’ x 1 0’ double banded mechoshade, electroshade window 

treatment lherrnoveii 3000 series niounlad at 1 g’A.F,F, in Meeting Room 123. 
Locatc 3 wa$ switch in ficld with owim. 
Provide horizuntal louver blinds in Meeting Room 123 mounted at 9’ A.F.F.. 
Rcfcr to Scciion 12512. 

2. 



.L -2005 11 : 36 FROM: FMG CDt$flCTING 2105341104 TFi ?lo7333549 
' N O V  29 2000 3:21PH J,+P LASERJET 3200 A;. P. 7'7 

P .  1 

PRESIDENT: LARRY J.1 YBARR4 VICE PRESIDENT: Al5A J. YBARM 
FEDERAL IO # 74-2804353 STATE CORP,NUMBER: 1426320.00 T F A S  
TEXAS RESALE # 307 191 04401 CERTJFIED HUB, UBE, BY STATE OF TEXAS 

MEMBERSNdPS: A'BC, AGC, BXTX, HCA, WCAA FREA~S? CHAM8ER OF COMMERCf 

AWHDRlZED P1S7T4lBUTQR: ISWkllGF1ABER, HUNTER DOUGLAS, LEVULOR, KIRSCH, 
TURNILS, VIWO SHADE: AND OTHER MAJOR WiNDoM CQVEWNG FABRICATORS. 

SERVlCE SHADE SHOP PROV!ES THE FOLLOWING INSURANCE INCLUDED IN THE PRICE 

I 

I 

OF THIS BID, I 
GENERAL L1~81L1711 
AUTOMOBlLE INSURANCE 5 1,000,000. 
NON-CIWNERS AUTQM081LE $1 ,m,m. 
WORKMAN'S: COMPENSATiON $ l . C l ~ . O ~ .  

&L/& y. Y € $  L/d&+&7 

$1,QQO,OOO .IZ. 000 , QCIC! . 

INLANDMRINE $75,000. 

PRQJEGT TITLE: 

GDvlSlCsN BID: . ! , ? ~ O Q  
I 

NOW-30-2005 02:lSpM FQX: ! i 

i 
I 



Adrim E. GarLia 
FkiG Contraciing Cn. 

Ilows: 

rindow treatment 

Lc 

Tot4 

$3,350.00 



Uc. 1 -eb-dMkE 09: 17 FROM: Fr$i COMIUCTING 2105341 1Q4 T0:21@Z733549 P. 2'2 

340L 5. Cevers, Suik 1 Telephone: (210) 5 3 4 J S I W  
+an Antonio, "X 782LO Fax: (210) 534-1101 

e-mail: limnvrin1~Z n1hn.c 

PKOPtHAh. REQUEST NO. 19X 

Projctt: J u l i a  Yutes Sernrncs Branch 1 .ihrilry 
(it Comanchc Lookout Pwk 
15060 Judson Rd. 
sdII k1totllo, -rx 78247 

Owilcr; City of San .4ntonio 
c'ily Arch i tec t ' s  Oftiicc 
P .0 .  Uox 839956 
San Antonio, 'I'X 78283-3306 

Daw Octohrr 1-h. 2005 

I .  lnstall 3'-0" high black vinyl criakd chain link fcncc as shown on Alluchrncnr 
"A" 

7. De le te  6'-0" high chain link fcncc i ~ s  sliown on .4ttxhmcnt '-5" 
3 . . .  . .  . +. . . .  . 
7 . I .  -. . 

Item ti. install approx. 12.5 In ft  o f 3  Tuot viriyl coatcd fcncc 5 3,JOO.f)O 

#?-. dc!cle a p p x .  320 111 fi of 6 foot galvanized fence ( 2,250.00 ) 

Ailriiin E. &-cia 
M G  Coritraciirig Co.,LLC 

. .  



Ow7tr: City of San h t u n i o  
Clity Architect's Office 
P.O. Box 839966 
San Antmjo, 'TX 78283-3966 

1.. Furnish and instail ( 5 )  aItcrnat.e Halo 12. lighting tracks aid (21 ) track lighting 
f imrc  heads. 

2. Furnish arid inst.alI all coiidujt and cabling for iicw lighting circuit LU-8 lrom 

3-  1;urnish and install (1) 120v 1 -pole circuit breaker in panel "LK' f i x  IICW lighting 
pane! ;*tB'-. 

ci m.~ it  . 

Total $5,4132.130 

Total to Contract $6,246.80 



'TO: FMG Contracting Ca., LLc 
AI'TEMTION: Adrian Garcia 
PAX NUMBER: (2 la> 534-1 104 

FROM: Fred San Miguel 
IU: New Julia Yaks S m e s  Library, City of San Antonio 

RBMAPZKS: 
Adrian, 
Please sign below to acknowledge aceaptance ofthe additional work to be completed 4y our ofecnic' :an3 81r 
described below. 

Our scope of work includes, but is not Ilmltesd $a: 
1) Furnish and install (5) dtarnata Halo 12' li-g h ~ k s  and (21) sack lighting fixture heads 
2) Funish and install all conduit md cabling for new lighting circuir LB-8 from panel "LB'' 
3) W i s h  md insrail { i >  120v I-polo circuit breaker in prncl "LB" for new Ilghing circuit 

TOTAL: rS 5,433.00 

I 

PMG Contracting Co,, LLC 
c??---J 

Perfbtrnance Electrical S d c e s ,  inc, 
Fred Sen Miguel Adrian Garcia 



PAGE 02/03 

PAGE 03 



MS2 INC PAGE 02/05 

Michael Martinez .A 



-01 fuuo 14: UY 2104624907 MS2 INC PAGE 03/05 
From:mGWE ELECTRIC 213ssat 01/13/2008 1136 #?32 P.OW003 



, .  

. -. -_ .. . , 



MS2 INC PAGE 03/09 

Jnr 

M 
3 4  
San 

: R d  
SUk 

1'0 ' 

MR 
L0t 
04 
TQI 

YRy 

Th 

M 

Pr sident I 



0 3 / ~ 6 / 2 0 0 6  11: 49 7333549 RVK ARCHITECTS . ,-- 
I ,  W b  

PAGE 02 

City of San Antonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

Fw use of this fonn, 8ee Section 2-59 I h q h  2-67 of the CRy code (Ethics Code) 
A m  addlUond sheets Mapace pmvided is not SuHiCient, 

No partner, parent or subsidiary; or Ipb 
List partner, parent or subsidiary of each party to the contract and identify the corresponding 
Party: 

No subcontractar(s); or 

List subcontractors: 

KNo lobbyist or public relations firm employed; or 

List lobbykts or public relations firms: 

A business entrty means a sole proprietorship, partnership, firm, corporation, halding campany, joint-stock company, 
recsivershlp, trust, uninoorporated association, or any other entity m g n i t e d  by law, A solo proprietor should llst the 
name of the Individual and the d/b/a, if any. 

1 

COSA Form 1 0 $ ~ , 0 8 / 1 2 1 0 2 .  revifid 04102/05 

MRR-06-2006 11:39RM TELl7333549 I D I C I T Y  RRCHITECT OFC PRGE: 002 R=1002 



€0 39Vd 1 


